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1. PETITION PROCEEDINGS - DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WHOLESALERS ~
ORDER DISMISSING PETITION.

REITMAN INDUSTRIFS a NEW JERSEY
CORPORATION, GALSWORTHY INC.,"a
NEW JERSEY CORPORATION and CREST
WINE & SPIRITS, LTD., .

Petitioners,

ON PETITION
ORDER

Ve

PAUL MASSON VINEYARDS, a
CORPORATION,

Respondentgﬁ‘

Fox, Yanoff & Fox, by Leo Yanoff, Esq., Attorneys for Petitioners
Harrison and Jacobs, by Joseph M. Jacobs, Esq., Attorneys for-
_ L . ﬁespondent. ,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

: Petitioners seek f.under R.S. 33:1-93.1 et seq.
. from respondent's alleged d inatory refusal to sell to
petitioners a quantity .of respondent's wines and brandy.

‘ Request for ad interim relief pending final hearing
was denied by order dated August 13, 1965. Reitman Industries,
et als. v. Paul Masson Vineyards, Bulletin 1637, Item 6, :

* Prior to final hearing, the attorneys for the parties
~entered into a stipulation of dismissal, dated November 22,
‘1965, agreeing to withdrawal of the petition and dismissal

thereof.

- No reason appearin‘ to the contrary, it is, on this
. -30th day of November 1965, R ,

. ORDERED that the: petition herein be and the same is
;hereby dismissed. :

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR
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2. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION AND POSSESSION
OF UNTAXED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES -~ MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC. '

| ‘BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED. = _
In the Matter of the Seizure on Case.No. 11,387
- December 22, 1964 of a quantity of

alcoholic beverages and a- 1947 ON HEARING
Chevrolet sedan at a public thorough- CONCLUSIONS
fare, at the intersections of Liberty AND ORDER

and Howe Streets, in the City of Passaic
and State of New Jersey.

T e e o e 0 e o i i D o e i O e S o At

William John Colandrea, Pro Se.
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

: This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions :
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey and State
~Regulation No. 28 to determine whether a quantity of alcoholic
beverages and a 1947 Chevrolet sedan, described in a schedule
annexed hereto and made part hereof, seized on December 22, 1964
at a public thoroughfare, at the iIntersections of Liberty and Howe
Streets, in the City of Passaic, New Jersey, cons titute unlawful
property and should be forfeited '

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R S.
33:1-66, forfeiture of the motor vehicle and the alcoholic
'beverages was unopposed. , .

gﬁ ‘ Agent S. testifying on- behélf of the Division, gave the' _
{following account: Acting upon a specific assignment to investigate .
an abandoned motor vehicle which was found by officers of the '
“Passalc Police Department at the intersections of Liberty and Howe
Streets in the City of Passaic, he proceeded to the Passaic Police
‘Department. He was there informed that in the abandoned motor
;vehicle were found 10 - five-gallon cans of alleged alcohol in
hthe back seat of this motor vehicle.

. While at headquarters he questioned one William John
gColandrea who stated that he was the owner of the said motor
“vehicle; that the car was stolen on the day before when he left
1t on a public street in the City of Newark with the keys in the .
‘ignition; and he denied knowledge of the alcohol in the car. The
- seizure of the motor vehicle and the alcohol was adopted by agents

- of” this Division..,. o _ 4

R William Colandrea, the said registered owner, testified
n ubstantially to the same effect as that of Agent S and stated that"
. this. car was left on a street because it was not in operating ‘

';ﬁcondition., He could not explain the presence of the alcohol but
“denled any. knowledge thereof. He also stated that he made no claim -
or’ the return of the car since the costs of seizure and storage '
ould be more’ than ‘the value 6f the car; and in any event, the costs
estoring the car to operating condition would be prohibitive.

L r Colandrea was arrested, charged with possession of =
lcoholic Dbeverages in violation of R.S. 33:1-50(e) and was held
=bail, pending arraignment in the Passaic Municipal Court IS

gl The Dlvision chemist's report discloses that a sample
of.‘one of .the bottles analyzed is an alcoholic beverage fit for
'gfeverage purposes with alcohol by volume of 89.1%.
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f*”’“ None of the cans had affixed’ thereto any stamps in— fl
ﬁidicating payment of tax. .Thus,* they were possessed with: intent to
“be used 1n unlawful activityg_”. o b R

e Such alcoholic beverages and the motor vehicle in which.
they”were transported and’ found are subjectvto forfeiture. iq;w S
R.S. “33 l—l(y), B S 33 1 2' S 33 1 66 L .

' ' Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized
property, more fully described in Schedule "A", attached hereto, :

constitutes unlawful property and the same be and hereby: is for-: .
- feited in accordance with the provisions of R.S.33:1-66, and. Shall
.be sold at public sale for the use of the State in accordance with -
" State Regulation No. 29 or retained for the use of hospitals -and -

state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or
in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of = -
Alcoholic Beverage Control.

N o JOSEPH P, LOBDI‘V
- , DIRECTOR
. ~Dated: November 30, 1965 ‘ S

'%lOI; containers of alcoholic beverages
1 - 1947 Chevrolet sedan, N.J. Registration
IYX-405.

,3_ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
© . BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENOR -
‘ ;7COMMINGLED CASH AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED.

2In. the Matter of the Seizure : ) ‘Case No. 11 517
~on June.13, 1965 of a quantity of :

alcoholic beverages, 4 bottles of soda, ) .ON HEABING _
“& 'wash tub, $15,50 in cash, and a CONCLUSIONS
‘Chevrolet sedan in an open area at ) ~ AND ORDER
-Fenwick Station Road, in Pilesgrove ‘
“Township, County of dalem and State of )

New Jersey.

‘--‘-.‘---“_--_—-n-—-‘-“—---——‘--———-———-—

Chivian & Chivian, Esqs., by Louls Chivian, Esq., appearing for
General Motors Acceptance Corporation, claimant.

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Control.

QBY“THE DIRECTOR'

' This matter comes ‘before nme pursuant to the provisions
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey and State
Regulation No. 28 to determine whether a quantity of alcoholic
‘beverages, four bottles of soda, a wash tub, $15.50 in cash and

a Chevrolet sedan, more particularly described in a schedule _
attached hereto, made part hereof and marked. Schedule "A", seized
on June 13, 1965 in an open area at Fenwick Station Road, in
Pilesgrove Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and

should be forfeited.

- When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to
R D, 33:1-66 no one appeared to seek return of the said seized

property.v
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’ . On the date of the hearing, Joseph T, Sherman, attorneyﬁ
for Annie L. Watson, the registered owner of the seized motor .
‘vehicle, informed this Division by telegram that his client did
not 1ntend to oppose forfeiture thereof, ' .

PRGN The General Motors. Acceptanee Corporation, the lienor
of the said motor vehicle, entered an appearance in support of ‘
itsnlien claim upon the said motor vehicle., ,

B The reports of the ABC agents and other documents e
presented with the consent of the. claimant disclose the following ey
factss On June 13, 1965, ARC agents were assigned- to. 1nvestigate a.
complaint that alcohollc beverages 'were being ‘sold-in‘an open: b
.area on Fenwick Station Road; in Pilesgrove Township where a "
revival meeting was taking place. There were about 3 OOOJpeople 1n

'attendance. One of the agents proceeded to the area’ and observed
Annie L, Watson selling alcoholic beverages from the trunk of the a
Chevrolet sedan in question.i_'m_ , o : v

. | Within a perioﬁ ef about twe or three heurs the agent ;
‘mede three purchases of - beer and whiskey from Annie L. Watson, far;\
'two. of which sald purchases, he paild with "marked" one-dellar e
“pills, . Immediately upon making the third. purghase, ‘other’ agente
‘and. 2 State Trooper jolned the said agent. : They identified
.‘themselves to Annle L. Watson and selzed: the alcohelic beverages,

" $15.50 in cash which included the "marked" two oneedoﬂlar pills
‘found 4n the possession of Annie L. Watson and ‘the motor vehiclee;*
fThe selzed autbmbbile bore New Jersey license plates AJZ-401,

é“registered in the name of Annie L. Watson of Gamden, New. Jersey.-_s

y," Annie L, wetson was thereupon errested ehenged ‘with the
’eale of elooholic beverages and pesseneioe of thé ‘same with intent
“to sell wilthout a license contrary to R.8. 233:1-2, in vielation - -
"of R.8.-33:1-50, . She was arralgned in the Pileegrove @ownehlp C
‘Municipal Court and held for action by the Salem County Grand Jury..
“The motor vehicle and the personel property were eeigeﬂ by egents
;of thia Divisione - , , ‘

‘[The reeords of this Division do not discloee thet any
‘Ticense or permit was issued. to Annie T,:Watson or for| the . - ‘
Apremise Ane question for the’ sale of alconolic beverageeg

On June 25, 1965 a sample of the contente of ene of the
- ans “‘of beer was analyzed by the Division chemist who reports.
J7that it 1s. an- alcoholic beverage fit for, beverage purposes with -
.-an, alecoholic. content by volume-of 6,2%. ~The seized alcoholic -
%*beverages are illicit because -they were intended for unlawful
ale.: RJ8y33:1-1(1). ' Such. 11licit-alcoholic beverages, personal
3 roperty, commingled money and the motor vehicle in which sueh
‘y’beverages’ were, found, ‘constitute unlawful . progerty .and are subjeet
“to' forfeiture, - R,8;733:1-1(y); R.8. 33:1-2; R,8 33 lméé- Seizure:
ese No.=11.378 Bulletin 1619, Item 3@ 'Ufﬂ A

: ;[JWith partieular reference to~the eash the eviden@e;‘
learlysshows that the "marked" money was commingled with the
rother monies obtained through the unlawful sale of alcoholic .
g}bevereges -and ‘was obviously obtained’ from-the unlawfull sale ofg
.alcoholic. beverages.. Thus, thg selzed cash ls subject to. fOf“Hf
?‘,eiture. §eizure Case No, 10,‘ﬁ6‘ Bulletin 1455, Item 5, R e

3'1 =23 R s 33 1w66
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: Robert J. Mullins, called as a witness in behalf of the
claimant, General Motors Acceptance Corporation, testified
that he is employed by the saild claimant as a collection manager
in its Camden branch and is familiar with the Annie L. Watson
account, This claimant holds a conditional sales contract
dated April 2, 1964 signed by Annie L. Watson, covering the sale of
the Chevrolet sedan, described in a schedule herein.

A complete investigation was made of Annle L. Watson,
whlch satisifed him that she was a good account. 8She had a previous
account with the clalment; her credlt references were checked; her
employment was verified and consldered satisfactory; and there was
no derogatory Information disclosed by the sald investigation,

In addition, the investigation did not disgclose any prior liguor
law violatlon.

: I am satisfied from the evidence presented that this
claimant appears to have made a reasonable investlgatlion; that it
did not have any reason to believe that Aunle L., Watson was
engaged In any llliclt alcoholic beverage actlvity or that the
motor vehlele would be used in connectlion therewlth. felzure
%%se'yo. 11,378, supra; Selzure Case No, 10,391, Bulletin 1373,

] @m.\ $o

This account was in default at the time of the selzure by
©the Divislon., It appears that the contract sgale price for the
motor vehicle was $3,372.35 on which she recelved a net trade
value for the car traded in the sum of $286.18, In addition, ,
she paid $400.00 as a cash down payment so that the total financing
amount was $2,686.17. Annle L, Watson was in default at the time
of the seizure, 56 that there 1s now due to it on 1ts claim the
- sum of $2,091.82;, after due allowances for insurance rebate.

- The ¢laimant further advises that the motor vehlcle has
‘& present market value in the sum of $1,600,00, assuming that it
is in good condition. It appears likely that the amount realized
‘at public sale of the motor vehicle will not exceed the costs of
‘seizure and storage and the amount of the lien c¢laim. Since this
clien elaimant has set forth its wlllingness to accept the return
of the car upon payment of the costs of the selzure and storage in

full satisfaction of its claim, the said motor vehicle will be

~returned to the General Motors Acceplance Corporation upon the
‘payment of such costs.

Accordingly, it is on this 1st day of December, 1965,

o DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before the 13th
- day of December, 1965, General Motors Acceptance Corporation
_+’pays the costs of the seizure and storage of the sald 1964

. Chevrolet sedan, more particularly described in a schedule attached
. hereto, sald motor vehicle wlll be returned to it; and it is
+.o further '

v .. DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seigzed
‘property, including the cash, constitutes unlawful property, .

“and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the
provisions of R,S. 33:1-66, and that the alcoholictbeverages shall
‘be retdined for the use of hospitals and state, county or municipal
institutions, or destroyed. in whole or in part at the direction
‘of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

'D?L¢d§ ﬁécember 1, 1965
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| SCHEDULE A"

185 - containers of alcoholic beverages
1 - galvanized wash tub
4 - bottles of girger ale
%15 50 in cash
"1 - Chevrolet sedan (1964), Serial No. 41839Y 181382,
- N.J. Registration AJZ-401. ' :

4 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION oF STATE REGULATION
NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - PRIOR RECORD OF OTHER CORPORATION
‘WITH COMMON STOCKHOLDER - SUSPENSION IMPOSED SUBSEQUENT TO DATE

~.~ OF VIOLATION NOT CONSIDERED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE - LICENSE ..

3 SUSPFNDED 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. SR

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

'CLUB ALI-BABA, INC.
t/a CLUB ALI-BABA
98 Straight Street
Paterson, N. J.

ToNS
DER

| CONCLUS
~AND ORI

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption -
© License C-~123, issued by the Board of
. Alcoholic Beverage Control for the
;501ty of Paterson. .

-7

N

° S G S Gy G e G S - W G G S B S Gy Gt W G S G O = " = G -.--.--—_—-ﬁ—‘-n

' 'Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.
;sEdward F Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of.‘Ale
e o Beverage Control

coholic

sﬂEY THE DIRECTOR:

ng : that on
or off- ‘
Begulation,

,? o Licensee pleads non vult to a charge allegi
'ﬁSunday, ‘July 25, 1965, it sold a pint bottle of gin f
~premises consumption, in’ violation of Rule 1 of State|
:No. 38

i . Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license’
,qby the Director for fifteen days effective January 28, 1965, for
- similar. violation. Re Club Ali-Baba, Inc., Bulletin 1602, Item 9.
“.In addition, by resolution dated November 12, 1965, the municipal
i'lssuing authority has ordered the license to be suspended for .
:itwenty-five days effective December 13, 1965, terminaking January -
77,1966, for permitting the licensed place of business to be

<3
-onducted as a nuisance (brawls) and permitting an- inﬁoxicated
mployee to work on the licensed premises.

Furthermore, the
icense of Per-Mac Corp., t/a All Fair Tavern, 13 Fair Street
aterson (in which Peter Tabatneck, a 97% stockholder‘of the 1ice nsee
‘corporation, was a 50% stockholder5 was suspended by the Directo .
»..-for:one hundred fifteen days effective December 2, 19p3, for - o
"'permitting homosexuals on the licensed premises and sale to minors.
gnge Per-Mac Corp., Bulletin 1546, Item 2.

/-

The record of suspension of license to take
December 13, 1965 disregarded because imposed subsequ
instant violation (ef. Re Riper, Bulletin 1628, Item
Bulletin 1519, Item 2) but the prior record of suspen
similar violation within the past five years consider
license will be suspended for thirty days (Re Gazi, B
1636, Item 8), to which will be added five days by re

effect on-

ent to the .
Ls; Re McKernan,
sion for :
ed, the

ulletin .

ason of the




BULLETIN 1654 - . ‘ _ o PAGE 7.

- record of suspension of Per-Mac Corp. (Re The Count Cafe Fe, [
Bulletin 1643, Item 3) for dissimilar viclation occurring within.
. the past five years (Re Sawicki, Bulletin 1645, Item 2) or a
total of thirty-five days, Wlth remission of five days for the .
‘plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty days, which will
‘be imposed to take effect at the expiration of the municipal
'suspension about to commence on December 13, 1965.

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of December, 1965,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-123, "
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of
_Paterson to Club Ali-Baba, Inc., t/a Club Ali-Baba, for premises
.98 Straight Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended
for thirty (30) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Friday, January 7, :
“1966 and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Sunday, February 6, 1966. '

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

. 5 STATE LICENSES - OBJECTIONS TO. TRANSFPR OF STATE BEVEBAGE :
- DISTRIBUTOR!'S LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVED SUBJECT TO SPECIAL '
CONDITION

. In the Matter of Objections to the
" Transfer of State Beverage Distri-
: butor's License SBD 173 issued to

PETER JOSEPH AUGUST, JULIAN,
o and ARTHUR MUSTARDO

t/a LYNDALE BEVERAGE CO.
~15-17 Hackensack Avenue
'Ridgefielleark, N. J.

~ "CONCLUSIONS

N to premises

N N N N N N N

650 Valley Brook Avenue
Lyndhurst N J.
_; Frank Piscatella, Esq., Attorney for Applicants. L
/i 'Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., and Samuel J. Davidson, Esq., Attorneys for
v*_Objector, Hudson—Bergen County Retail Liguor Stores Assn.‘ .

e BY THE DIRECTOR' | o
“f“The Hearer has filed ‘the following Report herein'A

‘Hearer!s Report

A On August 24, 1965, the 1icensees filed an application for

R place-to-place transfer of their state beverage distributor's license
“from premises 15-17 Hackensack Avenue, Ridgefield Park ‘to premises
~'650 Valley Brook Avenue, Lyndhurst. ,

’“.Q' Objections to the grant of the said application were 3».
§~filed on behalf of the Hudson-Bergen County Retall Liquor Stores. -
" Association and a hearing was held thereon. The objections may be
' summarized as follows.

! . (1) The said transfer Would be to premises located in a-;
" 'wpr residential zone and the proposed use of the property would' be
' “5in violation of the local zoning ordinance.
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S ~ (2) There is no public need and necessity for the said
transfer since the area is adequately serviced by other 1icensees.

|

(3) The Lyndhurst Board of Commissioners had expressed

‘do not intend to increase the number of trucks used in-

" 'business,
. operate under the license in Ridgeflield Park because 1
- <located about fifteen miles from the Lyndhurst premise

' > The business in Lyndhurst has been operated at these
v .since" 1947, having originally been founded by the father of the
Its area of operation includes Bergen, Hddson and -
The witness further indicated that dediveries of
ome . products
- The ﬂ

Essex counties. .

gresolutions adOpted.

:}adjudicata of the issues herein.1:.

;the“applicants to the followin g effect:

(4) Denial of 'a similar application in 1958»

iits disapproval of such. transfer on previous occasions by

At the hearing herein, testimony was offered ‘on. behalf
Applicants are the

'fowners of the premises in Lyndhurst where. they manufacture and -
“distribute carbonated non-alcoholic beverages under the name of

‘'Lyndale Beverage Company..

They also distribute malt beverages

from premises in Ridgefield Park under their state beverage:

distributort's license.
g peration and a decrease in operating expenses.’

i * Peter Mustardo testified that the applicantc
-7intend to alter the building at the proposed licensed

.- operation of their business, or to increase the volume
He felt that it i1s uneconomical and impract

' ‘requires a total of an hour and forty minutes in trave

if]applicants.

u.malt products are made on Thursday of each week and s
‘are delivered only once in six or seven weeks.

They desire to transfer this 1icense from
~Ridgefield Park to Lyndhurst in order to afford an efficiency of -

do not
premises,
the - .
of their
ical to-
t 1s
s and
1 time.

premises

remises 1n

Lyndhurst are located more than two hundred feet from |schools
..or churches.~ o 7 _
- James DeLellis, testifying on behalf of the objector,

tstated’that he is the holder of a plenary retail distr

ibution

‘license in Lyndhurst and is opposed to thls transfer because

“the township 1s adequately serviced with "D" and "C" 1
‘The introduction of a state beverage distributor's lic

icenses. -
ense into the,

".areéa would increase competition and take away -business

{{other licensees. He was also concerned with the fact

from the
that the

~'said transfer would be in violation of the existing zoning ordinance
f;prohibiting the use of the premises for the proposed purpose. :

i On cross examination, the witness admitted t
applicants presently service the Township of Lyndhurst
he . .felt that the physical transfer of the facility to
“township would be detrimental to the interests of the
'licensees, and that there is no need and necessity for

Also introduced into evidence was a resoluti

hat the

. However,
this

other

such transfer;

on adopted

by the Lyndhurst Board of Commissioners on May 3, 1965, at a time
when a prior application for transfer had been made. The said
application was withdrawn. The resolution recorded the Board of
. Commissioners as being opposed to the proposed transfer forpthe
-ﬁfollowing Treasons: T };J&&.g
SoLoaam, The proposed use of the property is in violation*]
“’'of the . Zoning Ordinance in that it 1s located inja 'B'.

'idence zone-“
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"2, The Board, as a generaJ policy, is opposed to
any increase in the number of licenses lssued;

"3, It is the opinion of the Board that the public
already is adequately served, based upon the number of
licenses presently 1ssued.”

This Division, of course, takes into consideration the
attitude of municipal governing bodles with respect to applications
“for transfer of state beverage distributor's licenses. Where such
objection appears to be reasonable, it is influential in the
determination of the Director, who has the dlscretionary authority
in these matters.

From the facts adduced hereln, I cannot understand how
the municipality or its local licensees can be prejudiced by the
sald transfer. The fact is that the applicants are presently
operating under a state beverage distributor's license and are
servicing this municipality. Their operation.is patently un-
‘economical because they engage essentlally in one business from ]
two locations, separated by a distance of fifteen miles.  Applicants
seek merely to consolidate thelr operation under one roof without
any increase in business or in the instrumentalities required for
such operation. They have assured the Division that they will
make no alterations to the proposed premises in Lyndhurst nor
are such alterations required.

The attitude of this Division has been well established
to the effect that in considering the objections to applications
for transfer, it must be understood that the privileges of a state
beverage distributor are state-wide. Thus, the question of public
necessity cannot be determined on the nanrow basis of the single
municipality in which the prospective licensee will have his

~principal office or warehouse. Re Beer Depot, Inc., Bulletin 1312,
Item 8 “Re Maglion Bulletin 1650, Item 5.

Under R.S. 33:1-11(2c), state beverage dibtributor
blicensees may sell unchilled malt alcoholic beverages in quantities
‘not less than 144 fluid ounces. Such licensees may sell and deliver
" these unchilled beverages both to licensed retailers and to con-
sumers, with consumer sales and deliveries required to be made

at prices which are not lower than the minimum prices filed. There
~may, of course, be no sale or delivery of alcoholic beverages for
,consumption upon the licensed premises. : L

KR - It should be emphasized furthermore, that a municipal ,
fordinance limiting the number of retail licenses in the municipality
‘does not apply to state beverage distributor licenses which are
igsued and transferred by the Director. This is an application
for transfer and not for original issuance of a license. Experlence
" has indicated that this type of licensee offers little, if any, -
competition to retail distribution and consumption licensees by
home delivery in the same area. Re Walkiewicz, Bulletin 1172,

Item 5.

Counsel. for the objector raises the further objection
'thqt an application made by these applicants in 1958 for a person-
. to-person and place-to-place transfer of an SBD license was denied
. by the Director. Re Mustardo, Bulletin 1237, Item 7. The said .~
~denial was rooted primarily upon the premise that such grant would -
- ‘result in a violation of the zoning ordinance. Since then, the '~
- Supreme Court in Lublinér v, Paterson 33 N.J. 428, has held that
. it is without the jurisdiction of this Division to determine zoning
-.matters.” Zoning mattere are left to the municipal authorities and,
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kin the event that such business is impermissible unde
‘Zoning ordinance, they may take ac¢tion consistent wit
,ordinance. Re Lutz, Bulletin 1401, Item 5.

;'“' The objection raised by the objector and -th
‘Commissioners with respsct to alleged possible violat
'zoning ordinance is irrelevant to our consideration,
merit hérein.
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I further point out that no objection to the present |

application was filed with this Division by any local
by the Lyndhurst Board of Commissioners, nor did the
take any formal action by resolution or otherwise wit
hereto. The sole objection raised to this applicatic
a retall trade association; as to this, 1t is pertine
the observation of the Appellate Division (per Sulliv
in Blanck et als. v, Magnolia et als., 73 N.J.Super 3
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‘to anyone, whether to the D'Amicos or anybody e

There is substantial merit to the objector!
that over-the-counter retail sales at the proposed 1i
premises may affect the business of the present licen
municipality. There are thirty-five plenary retail c
and twelve plenary retail distribution licenses 1ssue
standing in Lyndhurst., While I am convinced that a s
distributor licensee does not conduct an over-the-cou
business of any substance, a speclal condition may be
prohihiting such sales over the counter to allay the
or fancied, of any added competition. Applicants hav
that the purpose of the transfer 1s to effect economy
rather than to open a new over-the-counter facility.

After considering all the evidence, 1t is m
Judgment that the objections are not sufficiently mer
warrant denial of this application. Re Breton Woods
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sDiStributors, Inc., Bulletin 1490 Item 4, Re Kalb, E
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; - I therefore, recommend that. the pending ap
'place-to-place transfer be.granted subject to the exp
that no deliveries of alcoholic beverages to consumer
the licensed premises, and that the applicants notify
in writing, of their intention to.comply with said co
Re Watchung Spring Water Co., Inc., Bulletin 1581, It

Conc1u51ons

: - ."No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were f
“attorneys for the objector. In a letter dated Novemb
the attorney for the applicants advised me that the 3
saccept the condition attached to the Hearer's report
jto ‘the . said letter is a written consent thereto.

o I have given careful consideration to the e
-Hearer'b Report and the argument of counsel. .I concu
conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclu
I shall therefore grant the application, subject to c
-all statutory requisites and subject to the express c
.no . deliveries of alcoholic beverages to consumers be
~1icensed premiseso

.’~ i
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6. STATE LICENSFS - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE
DISTRIBUTOR'” LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVED.

In the Matter of ObJections to the
Transfer of State Beverage Distributor's
Lioense SBD-112 to

THEODORE J. LEITEREG

t/a LEITEREG BEER & SODA DISTRIBUTING CO.
* rear 106 Matawan Road _

"Madison Township i
- PO Laurence Harbor, N. J,

CONCLU)IONS

,from '

KEANSBURG BEVERAGE COMPANY
158-162 Main Street
Keansburg, New Jersey

D s s D ) A S D D S e P S e B s D et VS D A S " P - —— — A —  — — . — - = W - ——— — — >

Lillian Forman-Neubauer, Attorney for Applicant
Martin Alan Spritzer, Esq., Attorney for Objector, Hoffman Liquors.

R N R N R NN

BY THE DIRECTOR'
R The Hearer has filed the following Report herein*

Hearer's Report

e On September 20, 1965 Theodore J. Leitereg, t/a Leitereg -

- Beer & Soda Distributing éo., filed an application for person-to-
. person and place-to-place transfer of License SBD-112 from

. Keansburg Beverage Company, located at 158-162 Main Street, o

. Keansburg, to applicant, and to premises at Rear of 106 Matawan :
Road, Laurence Harbor, Madison Township. - ‘

- ' Written objections to the grant of the application for
said transfer were filed and a hearing was duly held thereon. At
the hearing counsel for the objector stated that the principal
objection related to the introduction of this license to an =
allegedly residential area. However, other objections set forth
in the letters received by this Division add the following further
objections: (1) the proposed premises are too close to churches
and schools; (2) ‘there are nine various types of other liguor .
‘1licenses within a one-mile radius of the propsed premises;

(3) the population growth in the area does not Justify the grant
jof an additional license in this community. _

““‘ - However, at the hearing herein no witnesses were called
or was any testimony offered on behalf of the said objectors,

' N Testifying in support of his- application the applicant
Lgpresented the following picture: He 1s the owner of a one-story
«.cinder block building containing two store units at the proposed
:"location, the front store of which is presently operated as a
grocery store. The rear unit, which is separated from the front
“unit, has an entrance on the side road at the parking lot. The
r?premises are: located more than two hundred feet from schools and

2€churches.

AR The applicant “who has lived in this community for over
ﬁtwenty years, ‘states that there is only one other liquor licensee
“in Madison Township, located approximately two-and-one-half miles
.from these premises and, to his knowledge, there are no other
fstate beveragn distributor licensees serving this community.
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ilocal authorities to the said application.
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. Madison Township has had a dramatic population growth
during the past ten years, with a correspondingly large number of
new dwelling units during that time. Over four thousand single
dwellings, as well as sixteen hundred garden apartment units, have
been constructéd in Madison Township. L

The applicant further asserts. that the said ransfer

fwould .serve a need and convenience not only to the residents of
~this Township but to the entire- area, and there was adnittod into
~evidence, in support of this application, a petition containing
"about two hundred fifty names of residents of this Townshio and
fadjacent communities. ‘

No obJection was received by this Division from the

After considering the testimony herein, I am persnaded~
that the objections to the approval of the application|for the

‘transfer of the license herein have not been supported|by any

testimony and are without merit. The evidence substantially.
sustains the applicant's contention that there 1s a need and a
public convenience to be served by grant of this application and

the transfer of the license as sought.

As noted . hereinabove, this area has had a radical

"population growth with a concomitant construction of dwelling units.
In fact, a witnéss produced by theé applicant testified
mpopulation has "at least tripled 1in the past ten years."l The
. proposed premlises have an. entrance on a side road which would
.answer any objection that the licensing of these, premises would
,fcreate a traffic hazard. ' , o

that the

Furthermore, this Division has no jurisdiction to S

‘consider the zoning issue raised.  Re Lutz, Bulletin 101, Iteml5,ﬁ?

Lubliner v. Paterson, 33 N.J. 428. 7Zoning matters are’left to

ﬂ:the ‘municipal authorities and, in the event that such business *
;- 1s impermissible under the local zonlng ordinance, then they may
{ﬂtake effective action consistent therewith.

It should be additionally emphasized that 1 considering

‘objections to applications for. transfer, it must be understood

;.,that the privileges of a state beverage distributor 1icensee are
.--state~wide, Thus the question of public necessity cannot be.

”?gdetermined on the narrow basis of the single municipality in which
““the prospective licensee will have his facility. Re Beer Depot,
f=Inc., Bulletin 1312 Item 8; Re Mustardo, Bulletin 1654, Item 5

Under R.S. 33 1- 11(20), state beverage distributor

'glicensees may sell unchilled malt alcoholic beverages in quantities.
- of not less than 144 fluid ounces. Such licenseesmay sell and . "

'-deliver these unchilled be¥erages both to licensed. reteilers and

.to consumers, with consumer sales and deliveries required ‘to be {,,

made. at prices which are not lower than the minimum prices filedo.;wg

..There may, of course, be no sale or dellvery of alcoholin beverages -

ffor consumption upon the licensed premises.p~ ' o T S

Tt s my considered judgment that the applicanthhgév;g_mru

fsatisfied the requiremsnts and that the objections are/not . - .-
“.sufficisntly meritorious to warrant denial of this application. = .
“Re Breton Woods Beverage Distributors, Inc .y Bu]letin 1490,;Item'4;gt
-“Re Kalb Bulletin 1457, Item 5. C T IR

't L therefore recommend. that the pending appliﬂationvara"

'e”person-to~person and placemto—place transfer be grantedtvig'lgﬁgf;5’
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‘ ‘ ‘ Conclusions . | | |

4 o No exceptions to the Hearer's. Report were filed by the
- attorney for the objectore :

: » 1 have given careful consideration to the evidence, the
argument of counsel and the Hearer's Report. I concur in the =
- econclusions and recommendation of the Hearer and adopt them as my
S conclusions herein. ' Con

‘ I shall therefore, grant the application, subjedt to the
completion of all statutory requisites. , S

: A JOSFPH P LORDI
’ DIRECTOR
i Dated» December 15, 1965

'7. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - OBTAINING MONEY UNQER
' FALSE PRETENSES - PRIOR DISCIPLINARY RFCORD AS LICENSEE s
CONSIDERED - ORDER DENYING PETITION. : : ﬁ'

“In the Matter of an Application ' ' S
- to. Remove Disqualification because - CONCLUSIONS
'“f of a Conviction, Pursuant to ) AND ORDER

R. S 33:1-~ 31 e : ,

’ii Case No. 1966

CED D D K WD S D G D GER e D D S TP it e S D TN S QI MUA Ty S S D U KD SUD D R G A e n e

BY THE DIRECTOR'~

Petitioner S criminal record discloses that on Decemberr
18 1959, he was convicted in the Passaic County Court on two =
: charges of obtaining money under false pretenses; as a result.
- thereof he received concurrent sentences of one to two years. in
New Jersey State Prison (suspended), was fined $250.00 and was
placed on probation for two years. . S

e Since the crimes . of which petitioner was convicted
inVOlve the element of moral turpitude, he was thereby rendered
ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in
this State. - R.S. 33 -25, 26, :

o _ The: records of this Division ‘disclose that petitioner and
Mr. B-—< were officers of .Tu¢k Inn, a.Corp., t/a Tuck Inn, a retail_
‘consumption licensee, that the license was acquired by transfer on.

- July 3, 1957; that each held about. fifty per cent of the stock;. that
~inJune 1958, petitioner assigned his shares of stock to B and ..
continued to receive half of the profits of the licensed business

. It further appears that agents of this Division visited
the licensed premises on February 14 and 15, 1959, to investigate a
complaint of immoral activities; that on February 15, aforesaid, g
B arranged for one of the agents to engage in -illicit sexual- '
intercourse with a Mrs. R---, a patron-at the premises, following
;”which Mrs. R--- led the agent to an apartment above the licensed.’
*fpremises, that at the. suggestion of Mrs. R--- the.agent purchased
‘drinks for him and Mrs. R--~ from ‘the occupants of ‘the apartment;.
“that shortly after.an. ensuing raid; the petitioner entered the . .
premises and-admitted. he had rented the apartment to.its occupants
“for $R5. 00 a week; .that ‘he had ' no- knowledge of their aforesaid i :i:
‘speakeasy activities that he had been tending bar at the license,
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. premises for fifteen months; that he had assigned his interest
- in thé licensed business because he had gotten into trouble and

that he and. B had been splitting the profits of the licensed business
,since such assignment. :

" : Effective June 9, 1959 the ‘license for Tuck Inn, A Corp.,
t/a Tuck Inn, for premises 314 River Street, Paterson and trans-
ferred to Thomas Marmo, Jr., was revoked by the then Director for
immoral activity, viz., the making of overtures and ar;angements -
for 111icit sexual intercourse, foul language, undisclosed interest
in license, failure to notify of change of facts in application and
failure to have copy of license application on licensed premises.
Re Tuck Inn, Bulletin 1286, Item:2.

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (45 years old),
denied that he was aware that any immoral activitiles had taken
place at the licensed premises; denied that he had evep made

-arrangements for patrons to engage in illicit sexual intercourse;
denied he knew Mrs. R--- used the rented apartment for| such purposes
and further testified that Mrs. R--- had been a patron at the
licensed premises for about two years; that she vislited the premises
daily; that he knew she was a prostitute; that he permitted her
‘to come into the premises because "She was spending a good buck",
- and that he imagines B had not procured female patrons| for immoral
.purposes prior to February 15 aforesaid. o

- Petlitioner further testified that he 1s marr] ed and living
with his wife; that for the past thirty years he has. 1ived in the
same municipality where he presently resides and that ever since
his aforesald convictions he has been employed as a construction
*worker.

o 'Petitioner further testified he 1s asking for the removal
of his disqualificatlion to be free to engage in the alcoholic

.. beverage industry in this State and that, evér since his conviction

1fin 1959, he has not been convicted of any crime or arrested.

o Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a general
Acontractor, a domestlc and a housemaid) who testifled thet they

" have known petitioner for more than five years last past and that
in their opinion, he is now an honest, lewaebiding pereon with a

' good reputation. '

gaﬁ' B " The Police Department of the mnnicipality vhereln the
a{,petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or in- -
"fveetigatione presently pending ageinet the petitionere :

: A A review of ‘the Division’e file in this ceee, and the
ypetitioner' teetimony herein indicate, in my opinion, |that

' etitioner knew .or. should have known, that the licensed remlses
ere; used for the immorel purpoeee hereinabove briefly ou lined.

ok To afford petitioner the relief requested, 1t 1s
fj;neeessery ‘that I find that he has been conducting himself in a
law=abiding manner for filve years last past, and that his .
“association with the ‘alcoholle beverage Ilndustry will: rot be -
,ﬂcontrery to the publie intereet.x See R.8. 332 l~31 2o |

K f’€ While ‘more then five yeere heve 1apsed since his conu
ﬁhvictione in 1959, I am not -satisfied by reason of petitioner's
~eriminal record and hls above described disregard for Hhe Alecoholic
~Beverdge Laws of this State and the rules and regulations of this -
. Division, that his assoclatlon with the alcoholic beverage induetry




BULTPTIN 1654 C PAGE. 15.
. will not be contrary to the public intelest
Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of December 1965,

. ORDERED that the petitlon herein ‘be and the same is
‘hereby. denied.

JOSEPH P. LORDI
DIRECTOR

- 8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE. RACE BETS) - PRIOR
‘ DIQ°IM§LAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5
- FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)

| ) e

ANNA T, STABILE : CONCLUSIONS

t/a RARITAN HOUSE -) - AND ORDER

39 Thompson Street

Raritan, N. J. )
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License C-9, issued by the Mayor and

Council of the Borough of Raritan. )

Paul G. Fleischer, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. )

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. ,

yFY THE DIRECTOR:

‘ Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on
May 3 -and 4, 1965, she permitted the acceptance of horse race bets.
on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation

‘No. 20.

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 1icen e
by the Director for ten days effective March 19, 1963, for sale to
;minors., Re Stablle, Bulletin 1506, Item 6. =

AENPRS ‘The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar
violation within the past five years considered, the license will
. be suspended for sixty-five days (Re Poodle Club, Inc., Bulletin
1596, Item 2), with remission of five days for the plea entered,
1eaving a net suspension of sixty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of December, 1965,

' - .- ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, -,
1ssued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Raritan to Anna
T. Stabile, t/a Raritan House, for premises 39 Thompson Street,
Raritan, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days,
commencing at 1:00 a.m. Monday, January 3, 1966, and terminating
at 1:00 a.m. Friday, March 4, 1966 ' ~

JOSEPH P. LORDI
. " DIRECTOR.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. TO INTOXICATED PERSONS -
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against .

)
)
ANNELLA M. SCHMIDT
t/a ROY'S BAR )
9 West Broadway , CONCLUSIONS
Paterson, N. J. o , - ) AND |ORDER
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-23, issued by the Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the
City of Paterson.

- R G e e B G G - G SO e G S S G W G G U Ger W e G S o

- Licensee, Pro se. }
- BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
. Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non yult to a charge alleging that on
November 4-5, 1965, she sold drinks of beer to five intoxicated
persons, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. -

‘ Absent prior record, the minimum penalty for sale to \
an intoxicated person is twenty days but, considering the number of
Intoxlcated persons involved, the violation 1s deemed aggravated
and the license will be suspended for thirty days (Re Triple T.
Inc., Bulletin 1639, Item 2; Re Freedman, Bulletin 1436, Item 4),
with remlssion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net
: suspension of twenty-five days. *

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 27th dayiof December, 1965,

) ' _ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23,
}1ssued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for| the City

" ‘'of Paterson to Annella M. Schmidt, t/a Roy's Bar, for| premises
©9 West Broadway, Paterson, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday,

__ggnuar263, 1966, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday,| January
: 19 o .

lirector




